
 ___________

(x)

x DE-AC36-08GO28308

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by 

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes 

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

GOLDEN CO 80402

805948051

ALLIANCE FOR SUSTAINABLE ENERGY, LLC

Golden CO 80401-3393

03601

1617 Cole Blvd.
Golden Field Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Golden Field Office

15EE004386See Block 16C1087

 61

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

is not extended.is extended, 

Items 8 and 15, and returning

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE 6. ISSUED BY

PAGE   OF  PAGES

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

07/29/2008

Attn: RONALD TOWNSEND
PO BOX 4011
MAILSTOP RSF-050

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

 appropriation date, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return    __________________ copies to the issuing office.

 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

Clause I.149 970.5243-1 Changes (Dec. 2000)

x

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

X

 1

DUNS Number:  805948051

Administrative modification 1087 provides the following significant revisions to Contract

#DE-AC36-08GO28308:

I. Clause H.45, Conference Management, is incorporated into Part I, Section H, Special

Contract Requirements.

II. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same.

This Contract is to operate and manage the National Renewable Energy Laboratory.

FOB: Destination

Continued ...

16A. NAME  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

Jean M. Siekerka

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

Previous edition unusable

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect .

09/30/2015
Signature on File



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 2  6
CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

ALLIANCE FOR SUSTAINABLE ENERGY, LLC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

DE-AC36-08GO28308/1087

        Period of Performance: 07/29/2008 to 09/30/2018

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



Contract # DE-AC36-08GO28308 
Modification M1087 

Page 3 of 6 
 

 
This Modification incorporates the following significant changes to contract DE-AC36-08GO28308: 

I. Clause H.45, Conference Management, is hereby incorporated into Part I, Section H, Special 
Contract Requirements, Table of Contents, and into Part I, Section H, Special Contract 
Requirements as follows: 

 
H.45 Conference Management 

 
(a) Definitions 
 

(1) General Definition. "Conference" is defined in the Federal Travel Regulation as, 
" [a] meeting, retreat, seminar, symposium, or event that involves attendee travel. 
The term ' conference' also applies to training activities that are considered to be 
conferences under 5 C.F.R 410.404." However, this definition is only a starting 
point. What constitutes a conference for the purpose of this guidance is a fact based 
determination based on an evaluation of the criteria established in these 
definitions. 

 
(2) Additional Indicia of Conferences. Conferences subject to this guidance are also 

often referred to by names other than "conference." Other common terms used 
include conventions, expositions, symposiums, seminars, workshops, or 
exhibitions. They typically involve topical matters of interest to, and the 
participation of, multiple agencies and/or nongovernmental participations. Indicia 
of a formal conference often include but are not limited to registration, 
registration fees, a published substantive agenda, and scheduled speakers, or 
discussion panels. Individual events may qualify as conferences without meeting 
all of the indicia listed above, but will generally meet some of them. Please note 
that some training events may qualify as conferences for the purposes of this 
guidance, particularly if they take place in a hotel or conference center. 

 
(3) Local Conferences. Events within the local duty location that do not require 

advance travel authorization may also qualify as a conference for the purposes of 
this guidance if the event exhibits other key indicia of a conference, especially the 
payment of a registration, exhibitor, sponsor, or conference fee. 

 
(4) Exemptions. For the purposes of this guidance, the exemptions below apply and 

these types of activities should not be considered to be conferences even if the 
event meets the general definition of conference in paragraph1 above. Even where 
an event is considered exempt from this guidance, organizations are expected to 
continue to apply strict scrutiny to DOE's participation to ensure the best use of 
government funds and adherence with not only all applicable laws and policy, but 
the underlying spirit or principles, including ensuring that only personnel attend 
events that have a mission-essential need to do so, that expenses be kept to a 
minimum, and that participation in any associated social events be limited and 
restrained to the greatest degree practicable to avoid the appearance of 
impropriety. Exemptions from this guidance should be granted sparingly and 



 
Contract # DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Modification M1087 
Page 4 of 6 

 
 
only when events fully meet the definition and intent of the criteria below: 

 
(i) Meetings necessary to carry out statutory oversight functions. This 

exemption would include activities such as investigations, inspections, 
audits, or non-conference planning site visits. 

 
(ii) Meetings to consider internal agency business matters held in Federal 

 facilities. This exemption would include activities such as meetings that 
 take place as part of an organization's regular course of business, do not 
 exhibit indicia of a formal conference as outlined above, and take place in 
 a Federal facility. 

 
(iii) Bi-lateral and multi-lateral international cooperation engagements that do 

 not exhibit indicia of a formal conference as outlined above that are 
 focused on diplomatic relations. 

 
(iv) Formal classroom training which does not exhibit indicia of a formal 

 conference as outlined above. 
 

(v) Meetings such as Advisory Committee and Federal Advisory Committee 
 meetings, Solicitation/Funding Opportunity Announcement Review Board 
 meetings, peer review/objective review panel meetings, evaluation 
 panel/board meetings, and program kick-off and review meetings 
 (including those for grants and contracts). 

 
(b) The contractor shall ensure that contractor-sponsored conferences reflect the 

DOE/NNSA's commitment to fiscal responsibility, appropriate stewardship of 
taxpayer funds and support the mission of DOE/NNSA as well as other sponsors 
of work. In addition, the contractor will ensure conferences do not include any 
activities that create the appearance of taxpayer funds being used in a 
questionable manner. 

 
(c) Contractor-sponsored conferences include those events that meet the conference 

definition and either or both of the following: 
 

(1) The contractor provides funding to plan, promote, or implement an event, 
except in instances where a contractor: 
 
(i) covers participation costs in a conference for specified individuals (e.g. 

students, retirees, speakers, etc.) in a total amount not to exceed $10,000 
(by individual contractor for a specific conference) or 

 
(ii) purchases goods or services from the conference planners (e.g., attendee 

registration fees, renting booth space). 
 



Contract # DE-AC36-08GO28308 
Modification M1087 

Page 5 of 6 
 
 
(2) The contractor authorizes use of its official seal, or other seals/logos/ trademarks 

to promote a conference. Exceptions include non-M&O contractors who use 
their seal to promote a conference that is unrelated to their DOE contract(s) 
(e.g., if a DOE IT contractor were to host a general conference on cyber security). 
 

(d) Attending a conference, giving a speech or serving as an honorary chairperson does 
not connote sponsorship. 
 

(e) The contactor will provide information on conferences they plan to sponsor with 
expected costs exceeding $100,000 in the Department's Conference Management Tool, 
including: 
 
(1) Conference title, description, and date 
(2) Location and venue 
(3) Description of any unusual expenses (e.g., promotional items) 
(4) Description of contracting procedures used (e.g., competition for 

space/support) 
(5) Costs for space, food/beverages, audio visual, travel/per diem, registration 

costs, recovered costs (e.g., through exhibit fees) 
(6) Number of attendees 
 

(f)  The contractor will not expend funds on the proposed contractor-sponsored 
conferences with expenditures estimated to exceed $100,000 until notified of 
approval by the contracting officer. 

 
(g) For DOE-sponsored conferences, the contractor will not expend funds on the 

proposed conference until notified by the contracting officer. 
 

(1) DOE-sponsored conferences include events that meet the definition of a 
conference and where the Department provides funding to plan, promote, or 
implement the conference and/or authorizes use of the official DOE seal, or 
other seals/logos/ trademarks to promote a conference. Exceptions include 
instances where DOE: 
 
(i) covers participation costs in a conference for specified individuals (e.g. 

students, retirees, speakers, etc.) in a total amount not to exceed $10,000 
(by individual contractor for a specific conference) or 

 
(ii) purchases goods or services from the conference planners (e.g., attendee 

registration fees; renting booth space); or provide funding to the conference 
planners through Federal grants. 

 
(2) Attending a conference, giving a speech, or serving as an honorary chairperson 

does not connote sponsorship. 
 

(3) The contractor will provide cost and attendance information on their 



Contract # DE-AC36-08GO28308 
Modification M1087 

Page 6 of 6 
 
 
participation in all DOE-sponsored conference in the DOE Conference 
Management Tool. 

 
(h) For non-contractor sponsored conferences, the contractor shall develop and 

implement a process to ensure costs related to conferences are allowable, 
allocable, reasonable, and further the mission of DOE/NNSA. This process must at 
a minimum: 

 
(1) Track all conference expenses. 

 
(2) Require the Laboratory Director (or equivalent) or Chief Operating Officer 

approve a single conference with net costs to the contractor of $100,000 or 
greater. 

 
(i)  Contractors are not required to enter information on non-sponsored conferences 

in DOE'S Conference Management Tool. 
 
(j) Once funds have been expended on a non-sponsored conference, contractors may 

not authorize the use of their trademarks/logos for the conference, provide the 
conference planners with more than $10,000 for specified individuals to participate 
in the conference, or provide any other sponsorship funding for the conference. If a 
contractor does so, its expenditures for the conference may be deemed 
unallowable. 

II.  All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 

 


	FedConnect 1087 SF 30
	FedConnect 1087 Page 3

